

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 229 OF 2017

MOLEESHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAMIR KANT SAHU

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

For the grounds stated in the Transfer Petition, we are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner-wife for transfer of C.P. No. 694 of 2016 titled as "Samir Kant Sahu vs. Moleesha" pending before the Family Court, Bhubaneswar, Odisha to the Court of Competent Jurisdiction at Delhi is justified and is fit to be allowed.

We, accordingly, direct transfer of C.P. No. 694 of 2016 titled as "Samir Kant Sahu vs. Moleesha" pending before the Family Court, Bhubaneswar, Odisha to the Court of Competent Jurisdiction at Delhi.

Let the records of the case be transferred without delay.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

..... J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

..... J.
(SANJAY KISHAN KAUL)

New Delhi;
October 24, 2017.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 229/2017

MOLEESHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAMIR KANT SAHU

Respondent(s)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 1/2017)

Date : 24-10-2017 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAULFor Petitioner(s) Ms. Sneha Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. _____*
for Aura & Co., AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.
Pending application stands disposed of.(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

* Appearance slip not given in Court